
City of Los Angeles

Bureau of Engineering ïArchitectural Division

PROPOSITION K ðL.A. FOR KIDS
10th COMPETITIVE FUNDING CYCLE
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE SEMINAR

Discovery Cube Los Angeles



INTRODUCTION   

ÅAs you are aware,   this RFP is only for 

PROPOSITION K; and  

HEALTH ALTERNATIVES TO SMOKING (HATS) 

ÅMy Name is:  PAUL TSENG 



PROPOSITION K - L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM
10THCOMPETITIVE FUNDING CYCLE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Bureau of Engineering ςArchitectural Division

CSUN - Abbott & Linda Brown Western Center for Aquatic Therapy

INFORMATION TO KEEP IN MIND

ÅRFP was released on February 25, 2021.

ÅProposals are due Thursday, May 27, 2021 before 3:00 p.m.

ÅProp K website address: https://eng.lacity.org/propk

ÅProp K email address:  engpropkrfp@lacity.org

https://eng.lacity.org/propk
mailto:engpropkrfp@lacity.org


HOW TO SUBMIT PROPOSALS 

Å INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBMITTING PROPOSALS ELECTRONICALLY
Å

Å For the safety of all parties involved during the current COVID-19 Pandemic,
proposals will be received ELECTRONICALLYONLYVIA EMAIL. No hard copy
proposalswill be accepted.

Å Proposalsmustbe sentviaemailto engpropkrfp@lacity.org. andreceivedno later
than 3:00p.m. on Thursday,May 27, 2021.

Å

Å NOTE:Each submission file size must be 20 megabytes (MB) or smaller or 
broken up into multiple files not to exceed 20 MB each. The email subject 
line should state: Prop K 10th Cycle Proposal ςAgency Name ςProject 
Title

Å If one agency is submitting multiple project proposals, each project 
proposal should be submitted separately. 

Å Proposals and all required documents are due on or before 3:00 p.m. on 
Thursday, May 27, 2021.

Å Proposals received after this time will be deemed non-responsive and 
ineligible for Prop K and/or HATS funding.

Å

mailto:engpropkrfp@lacity.org


PROPOSITION K - L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM
10THCOMPETITIVE FUNDING CYCLE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Bureau of Engineering ςArchitectural Division

Funding Categories
Competitive grant funds are awarded only to capital improvement projects in the following 

categories:

1. Proposition K Funds: $16,145,276  - (Refer to Pages 8-12 of the RFP)

I. Restricted Funds - Available Funding Categories

a. Youth Schools/Recreation Projects: $10,650,619

b. Aquatic Upgrades: $500,000 

c. Acquisition of Parks/Natural Lands: $2,728,734

d. Urban Greening: $195,823

II. Unrestricted Funds 

a. $2,070,100 is available for all eight (8) Prop K funding categories

2. Health Alternatives to Smoking (Hats) Trust Fund: $1,230,933 (Refer to Pages 13-15 of RFP)

Funding for design and construction of youth facilities, located in the HATS eligible Census 
Tracts. (See Map on page 14, and Census Tracts on Page 15 of RFP)



PROPOSITION K - L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM
10THCOMPETITIVE FUNDING CYCLE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Bureau of Engineering ςArchitectural Division

All Peoples Community Center

What is Proposition K (Prop K)? By Charlie Maranan

Å A ballot initiative passed by voters of the City of Los Angeles in November 1996. 

ÅCreated a citywide assessment district for a term of 30 years.

Å Generates $25 million each year for the acquisitions of land for open space 

purposes, and the improvement, construction, and maintenance of parks, 

recreation, childcare and community facilities. 

Å Combat the inadequacies and decay of the Cityôs youth infrastructure which has 

resulted in serious unmet needs for park, recreation, child care, and community 

facilities. 



PROPOSITION K - L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM
10THCOMPETITIVE FUNDING CYCLE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Bureau of Engineering ςArchitectural Division

Proposition K Categories

Project Funding Categories
Proposition K

Original Ballot
Measure Allocation

Per Category

Approximate Remaining
Funds Per Category

For this RFP

1.  Regional Recreation/Educational Facilities $20,000,000 $0

2. Neighborhood At-Risk Youth Recreational
Facilities 

$20,000,000 $0

3. Youth Schools/ Recreation Projects $20,000,000 $10,650,619

4. Aquatic Upgrades $16,000,000 $500,000

5. Athletic Fields $16,650,000 $0

6. Lighting $16,000,000 $0

7. Urban Greening $15,000,000 $195,823

8. Acquisition of Parks / Natural Lands $20,000,000 $2,728,734

Restricted Funds $14,075,176

Unrestricted Funds 

Available  for all eight 
categories (Page 12,RFP) $2,070,100

All Proposition K Funds TOTAL $16,145,276



PROPOSITION K - L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM
10THCOMPETITIVE FUNDING CYCLE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Bureau of Engineering ςArchitectural Division

What is the Health Alternatives to Smoking (HATS) Trust Fund?

Å Created in July 1999 (Los Angeles City Ordinance No. 172727).

Å Created to disburse monies collected from the National Tobacco Settlement.

Å Monies from this fund may only be used for the acquisition of park land and 
recreation improvements in under served areas.

Å Under-served areas are census tracts that meet all of the following criteria based on 
the latest available census:

1. Above average youth in poverty (greater than 36 percent); 
2. Above average persons 18 and under (greater than 26 percent);  
3. Below average acreage in parks (less than 2 percent); and 
4. Not adjacent to major parks or national forest land. 

Å Please see pages 14 and 15 of the RFP for qualifying map and census tracts.

Å Approximately $1,230,933 will be made available under this RFP.

Catholic Charities - Guadalupe Center 


